D )

RH76E01AT
RH76E04XT

M) DNAT@R

ALIGN

I iy e e,
Lonienis

INTRODUCTION
[

SAFETY NOTES
LETREH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
N

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
ERERELERE

1

-2
e

3

4

b

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
TR TR

6~18 |iam

ASSEMBLY SECTION
o]

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
mEERR

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHENCEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
L bkl ]|

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
i k-

BﬂZﬁ!

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
98 O D T

23~24

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
IR AR A ReE

SERVD SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
R MENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
P, L 8 L L RS B A

2D PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
3D =N R

F3C PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
F3C M IE MG a

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
L al E- 2

FLATINUM HY 2004 V4 BRUSHLESS ESC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MDA EAS I R

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
TR F I R R

BIRIB|IBR|BIB|R

TROUBLESHOOTING
TR

EXCELLENT

RESPONSE.

dot F% U R R E H J o0 U0

Al BN IF i A &% 1F) 2l o i ik

(> MICROBEAST PLUS

BEABSTM" B-AXIS MEMS SEMNS0OR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

FAEMTERSHESEARIER  BREE - EAL  ABOEMTR
BE  BIE—-EENBEHAOEANNE AN REEETRASE
DEAB®RESE - FRATRANLARY 2 RMAR « 057E T 0EEN
HENEHAAD - FREFERREREN - ERIREAIRAMHEER
B TREBAEVROHHE - ABRFFAOEZABTDNERD - BHESE6
ERLERE -



INTRODUCTION = aucn ///4

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 760X Dominator Hellcopter Is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully befere assembling the model,
and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retaln the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. Tha T-REX 760X Dominatoris a new product developed by ALIGN. It featuraes
the best design available on the Micre-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capabllity for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed rellablility for customer support.

BHHTENTGEES - ATRESRGEMER T-REXTE0X Dominator HAR - RERBOMRREETREE2EMLTERNEREFESHA
0 EHATESOREESLER - ADRRTARLREENSS - T-REX 760X Dominator EETHEN AN MEBOME - 2HAOM
BRY - BEFICHADNRTRN - BRTANRTEE - & ERBERNTHENMYHR - T-REX 760X Dominatortli 8 3 5l 18— - TAR
f-REE TEOECCATIONIEE  CARTTHINERBE  CRESAARE - DRUBLARE—SAVERA * TREXT60X
ominato

WARNING LABEL LEGEND mtozmn

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstancas.
® I TEAHLIOERT - BOEEEE -

i WARNING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B & EAREES RS - TERESTEENMERCAEENS -

&EAUTIOH Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
T OHE EnmaEeRirne - HERINRTEENER -

'IMPORTANT NOTES mza#i

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 760X Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technolegies to provide supaerior performance. Improper use of this product can resultin serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote contrel helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot malntain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage te the preduct or the property of others.

T-REX 760X Dominator BIEEMAMANIERER - ERESTHSEBENRHRNHBRMAMNALR - FUEROEAFER MBI ETSHREEEHER
C - SRS HABSERSNEE - PERLEHENEE - T8 A ETHAMNER - WEGNENGERENERASRTITERHRERBERET Y
FrSHE IR T B - SESE I It TR R AN TV P S R\ SRR A RS RN R RS RS ERT - LEERE2RE T R
A ERELESADNTAEARTFIEAEN LHEAEERR2RE -

EREESOERS » 1 RE-HEEEEMMETRRETAA LN REZA -

We recommend that you obtaln the assistance of an experienced pllot bafore attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 760X Dominator requires a
cartain degree of skill to operate, and Is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
tachnical consultation and parts at discounted ratas when you experiance problams during operation or maintenance. As Allgn
Corporation Limited has no contral over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

BLE RGO b MR R R AR B T 2 R0 - SOMIRERIE R i - NSRS AR - SRR RARASA ST AR - REREEET AR
FRIEN - NETERRFEENE - FTRR2ES0TRAEGHE N EGEE - SRTT R - MIEASaFmEE - 0F - 55 - E50 - BREE
EFTERARARRE - SATREEHEAN - S£HER ~ BE - 85 - 85 - R RAIERNER - BASEE - ERSETGR 2T -

SAFETY NOTES ZenmsR aucn //4

CAUTION
- Fly only in safe areas, away from other paople. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and

radio interference. Pillots are responsible for thelr actlons and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of R/C aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

- EEHLRR - ARRREGREEE - RITHBGEE AR - ARBETHARTNE - EFEHRNTR - LRSS FaORmE - NSRRI
ﬁ%xﬂﬂ'ﬂ@lﬂ' Iﬂﬁ#g EERTEE - IMITRE E‘?%EE#JH?FE!B’:-

- DERTOAFEEE  EERIUENSEMN - REEEERE - LIRS ENOEE - 3 - SN PR ERT

1



O"EE LDC#TEAH AFPROPRMTE LDCAHDN mmn

RIC helicoptars fly at high spead, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near bulldings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model In inclement weather, such as raln, wind, snow or darkness.

BEINIRAT.EOTE, QUOLSTRGRS AEcRaLeUORE HRRyyeLy

j z
b B q
HAYETE-TESEETH TR - LEGEEDRERAES » i “ L

[S"&"| NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES SERUIESE A

Lithlum Polymer batterlas are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

nng;‘mm—n& RCEEFEMMAE R - MR - AFRTMEREDHTERN - AREETER
BEREEZEAIAEN - AMEEEAREREN  dRESEANIRRESHESS - YHAR |

PREVENT MOISTURE amizgmmi

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keap the model and assoclated equipment away from molsture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting In loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moistura.

B AR AR BRSO R AN R S BRI B RS AT | o

o

PROPER OPERATION ZF#@RAER

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This preduct is for R/IC model, so do not use for other purpose.

BaABiTaEmI - Eﬁﬂmﬁgﬂﬁﬂﬁi Iﬂmﬁiﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬂﬁlﬂﬂlg ﬂlﬁﬁlﬁﬁ'ﬂﬁi
DEEREESENTARE - RDAREN - tDAREES - BEIMNEF

[AE"2°] (OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXi

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else s
operating on the same fraquency. Frequency Iinterferance can cause your modael,
or other models to crash, The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
d Ia ng}ar ma}y happen. (Recommend you te practice with computer-based flight
simulator.

ERTHRRTN - B Eﬁﬁﬂﬁggﬁﬁiﬂﬁﬂﬁ - AR EARHOREREREES
B AL EER LESENNEE-ENEE - EESELEERITFR
7 MEEEOATESES - AOLRERT  SHETESRFIRROBEARE - (DRTES
HEREFESREAMOENORE)

] SAFE OPERATION 22

Dpura'lu thls unit within your ability. De not fly under tired condition and Improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattendad while it s turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modael.

AXECENMERE-THIGEEASBEESE AN - A0S - ﬂﬁ?ﬁﬂiﬂiﬁtﬂﬂf BENSER
RO - fOEREEE T  ERRNAE R AR ERE

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES BRENGSH

During the operation of the hellcopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will ba spinning
at a high rate of speed. The blades ara capable of inflicting serious bodily Injury
and damage to the anvironment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

BEGRENE  BORNE RSP RRARER - TR0 R % BACARRE

'KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT BRmS

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic Is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-contralled, room temperature environment.

EERASEELPARETRE/N EFHRATEHNE  BHEBEREME - OH - LB SEN
AR E R HROTE -

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

ALIGIN I//

B fEsi

'RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY  SWSSRRI0M

—
Transm E-channel or more, Hellicopter system) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-6CK RCC-300 Battery Charger
B (7 BRRELETR) HEUSEAEE RCC-HCK RCC-300 7 RH
_% A

or

-]
Receiver{é-channel or more) Remote Recelver 22.2V 65 4,500~6,000mAh LI-Po Battery x 2 pcs
W (TRELE) 2 S ZIJ\FESI,MTMLI-PG“II

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B#IR

[HT0118]

Swashplate Leveler
+TFEEER

[HET80001] '
APB0O Digital Pitch Gauge
APEM

[HETMTS01]
Multl-function Tester
BIEERIE

Eﬂﬁ-

| 8

i i

R |~

Serew Driver
Phillps Screw Driver , TAMMIET
+FIREET Cutter Knifa 3mm/2.5mm/ Needle Nose Pliers Qil CA Glua Grease
& 2.0/ & 1.8mm ns 2. Semm -] Fo g i #Ra
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION s aucn ///4
TEOHTO3
R L Tar et e Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 3‘3}’;‘;}.‘,‘““

W x 1

TEOFLH
TOOHB11B
TOOHB14
TOOHB1E
TOOHB19

B50MX (490KVI4535) Motor x 1
TOOHTA7 850X

4535) IR x 1

Optional Equipment
ol
Microbeast PLUS

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DSE20M SRR AEE x 3
D5825M High Brushless Servo x 1
DSEZSM IRE Bxi

Platinum HV 200A V4 Brushless ESC x 1
Platinurm HV 2004 V4 55 5] I 5E S x 1




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE @SERHERFRE ALIGN I//

There are many versions of T-REX 760X Dominator for your choice. The TOP Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 760X Dominator TOP Combo with 760X 3D main rotor
holder arm. You may purchase any additional ltems referenced In the Instruction manual or any spare parts for other
T60X Dominator version by referring to more product information in this manual.

T-REX 780X Dominater RAMSHESHELTEARE - BETENSE
EEHOSREFrMESETE - S - BELPE—HO - E4EN
LL TOP CombofEEST60X 30 = BN ER R REES - MHOEERET
LEY R ERRE SR BN -

T-REX 760X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 760X DOMINATOR TOP COMBOEAE® [RH7GE01AT]

ﬂ O : _\_"3 T e N

TEOHCO01 TEOFLH TOOHBAT T00HB11B TOOHB19
. i | >
p ] ﬁ ' (5
m @ =E i =
: = > Y v
T00HB1E TOOHB14 TOOHG3 TOOHT17 TOOHT

———

- b Hobby ifng Platinum
Repair Towel x1 760 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set HV 200A Brushless ESCx 1
MERm X 1 T60 BN = 5N x 13 Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200A 5 B85 x 1

M.

Mdxd Sot Scrow x 2

Micrebeast PLUS ) Mdxd | x 2
Flybarless System x 1 DIS320M High Voltsge Brushiuss Senvo x 3| Mobor Slant Thread Pinjon Gear 127 x 1 | RCM-BLSS0MX Brosbiess Motor [4KVAS35)x 1
TR X 1 DSE20M MERERERE x3 | WREEE 12T x 1 REM-SLESIM. LIS 38 (430RMIHEIS) x 1
DARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 760X DOMINATOR KIT St [RH76E04XT]
N IS 3
¥ 780HCO1 760FLH TOOHB17 TO0HB11B TO0HB19
b = | P - i
i i A ) v
- 1=
T00HB18 TOOHB14 F00HG2 TOOHT17 TO0HT
=, {1 ———— @ [ ]
- ————— '
= il Mixd Set Scraw x 2 *
Madxd R 2
TEOHTOZ Rapair Towel x1 T80 Carbon Fiber Bladas x 156t | Modor Slant Thread Pinton Gear 12T x 1| REM-BLESI Brashiss Molor [0S 1 1
Hﬁmﬂ TEO EMERN x 18 BT 12T x 1 RCM-BLASOND I 19 1B (490RKVI4535) = 1




SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R(TAIZ2REEESH AUGN I//

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is npamting on lhe same fraqunnny for the safety.

+ Bafore flight, please check if the batterles of transmitter and recelver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, 50 please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are comrect. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- GRRGIBGRBAEBOARESATEOA - LRRESHREANRE -

- SRR ECREBRBES T BERERBRTEORE

- BANEBEPUEIRE SRR - [ATEHINE - BB (IDLE) RS HRRENIN -

- BSES O AW TREMMROES - INNELHAYSNRR  HHRENETE  MRNELHDEASE  TEIRENEE - FERNNNEF TN
BEBNNG - BEOBRBANES - BRETHOSH -

- BARERERRANSEYFESAG - RGGESTER - tATERSOBIEESSTIRMB0RE - SHARNARBKEBEFTRNNRR -

- RTAEBHERIERRASHANE - SRHEEETRESRRNET - FENEERRESTEEN - RRE R+ RRTEGD0 - RERRETRE
BOBFFERERT « ERLGCTFORROGE 8 SERTEOZ20N - 85 - EERRESE - HEREERTLE R .

- A LR T R B AR - RIS IR - TRIREAE R AR R A EE -
- HERAERIEMESEEEN - RITPHNRERMPIERT » 2% R SRS RS S a0 -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
HREMTHRZEEYR MESLPT LM DRENNREERZTNE -

;l small amount of CA Glue to fix. - 0IL : Add small amount of OIL.
ﬁHl % EEUBEE WA BOEENRS
- R48 : A pi{lumall amount of Anaerobic Retalner to fix. - Greasa ! Add small amount of Grease.
B BEEET Wi : 00 ERE
+ T43 : ply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
WREAER : ﬁ“;llm

When assembling ball links, make sure the"A" character faces outside.
 TF 0 e N A 0 ey - " A REOE S

MEAITONT | Keep plastic parts away from heat.

BEGEREERT -
I] Il ] L
T43
CA Gl Anaerobic Thread Lock Groaso Qil T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
“.u' Retalner fist ik ‘A T43 EBHEF imm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C +

2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

OBased on parts physical attributes, please apply small amcunt of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

LB (RE) AREEREHLEECHBREE - ASRSBERBER - OREEE180C+

ZEER (TE) HELERERER - A MEE CARSEANERFEREN  IELOEARCR -  SERNETFEREEER RER
BT B S B0 158 -

2. (Groase) SRR B - WAL HDME KR ENR -

OLESAYRBHREFFEERIETRNLEHDALE - LRYREHRRE  BREERTEOASFANSTINANOENRE -




3D & F3C MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM FINE CONTROL ACCURACY 3D &F3C SRRRARREHNAHNAR
The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 760X Dominator TOP Combo with 760X 3D main rotor holder arm. you

may purchase any additional items referenced in the Instruction manual or any spare parts for other 760X Dominator
version by referring to more product information in this manual.

LR FILL TOP ComboEEE 760X 3D FH M EEMERRIFESM - RUISEMEE T ONRERENERECRMSSE -

760X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X 30 =gsmzess || || 760X F3C Main Rotor Holder Arm 760X F3C =5y Mkeis

[HT6HO0130¢W] [HTEHOD2XXW]
TE0X 3D Main Rotor Holder Arm TE0X F3C Maln Rotor Holder Arm
TEOX 30 EREEEN TEOX FIC £ RN

L
The new 760X F3C maln rotor holdar arm, effectively
The TE0X 3D main retor holder arm has excellent doubling the flight stability, and the excellent fine control
rigidity and toughness, suitable for extreme 3D flight, accuracy; not only In the static flight has more advantages
features with more direct and faster response, also in the dynamic flight also has more outstanding control
enhance the flight stability, allowing to stimulate the fealing.
infinite possibllities. 2§ 760X F3C - 04 WEHE - REZE
760X 3D (RGNS MELORNE DS - B RBR IR - Bl AREBERARL A BUBAG FOR
lﬂt!%gﬂ!ﬂmﬂ ' !Eﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁ ' lﬁ!ﬂﬂ:‘-mﬂ.m . Egggﬂﬂ 5 .
760FLHO1 ANy n
( ) | Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items; therefore, It is recommended to
I] H I] inspect after every 20 flights and replaced as necessary. For flights with high headspeed, the
Inspaction Interval should be reduced to ensure flight safaty.
EASIENOBEREREAS - RESONERERER  SIRNOERS  RETLARLEN )
Thrust Bearing
LR (S 10.2% ¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2
— Bé\:ll‘il'lg
|:| A & 10x ¢ 19x5mm
nB ; . T N R
BER( © 10 § 18xSmm) x 4
Thrust Baaring
1 IEEER & 10.2x & 1Bx5.5mm
@ [ Socket Collar Scrow
Spindle Bearing
ML E) & 10x & 16x1mm) x 2 Spindle Bearing S g
® ' BRI M ¢ 10x ¢ 16ximm
Socket Collar Scrow
B F ORI AR (M3x6mm]xd
. S Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside,
KR0S -
Metal Main Rotor Holder
& ALUTIC ERIMERE
- 760X 30 3 5 MR AL
Graa Thrust Bearing. FORBIBDEN
R L st Boaring e
The Rotor Holder is specialized for F3C or 3D flight only. Make
:>' sure to switch or replace the whole F3C or 3D main rotor
holder arm completely. Strongly recommend not to apply F3C
{oun (IN) & 3D main rotor holder arm together on the helicopter at the
Smaller ID Lai ID sama tima.
PRI P‘:ﬁhﬁ;’: "
Metal Main Holder] | EERUMFIC/ IDMITHARERN, AREEY - BRFICTREATERRA
THRUST BEARING 1 B EEEOEEE IDEHENERESHE -




CAUTION
&El

Lege on The Top
??ﬂ.t

ATE

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FRESTHEERORTENRS - ARTRE

GRHRSHRLE - MER T4 FIRER
Ell]-2E) - Wl

The feathering shaft and
feathering shaft socket screws
area wear items, and thus should
be inspected for replacement after
every 100 flights. For flights with
high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ansura flight safaty.

= 2 B e 08 68 ~ b e HD G 0a R R I B T AT
HES - nlgwnﬂmmal

0ol REH -
B NMRRG B § MR

FL Metal Main
Rotor Housing
FL TRREEE

Greaso

Feathering Shaft
e
& Tx & 10x108.5mm

Feathering Shaft Sleeve —
HERE .

1.3
& 10.2%  1Tx21mm

CAUTION
MN g

760FLHO1

O |

Spindie Bearing Spacer
S0 R & 10x & 16ximm) x 2

O

Feathering Shaft Sleave
HWER (0 102 ¢ 1Tx21mm) x 2

L.

© (wm

Collar Scrow
DR R IR (MEx 16mm) x 2

O

BT ( & 10x ¢ 17xTmm) x 2
A

Hoad Dam
B il
& 10x & 17xTmm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
Bl LT
& 10% ¢ 16x1mm

Please apply a small amount of T43 when
tightening the feathering shaft socket screws and
make sure to tighten firmly, but not overtighten.
Suggest using a torque wrench or torque lock when

tightening screws. Torque value 20.0kg.cm

B IR WM RN A ROERE 0 BB
B0 038 F e im0 M R Rk - 3 E H 0 [ #20.0kg.cm -

Collar Scraw
R 0A e AR
Mé&x1Emm

760FLHO1

El gmﬂ

WA 3x & TImm) x 4

o I g 1

L

B &% & Sx2.3mm) x 4

Collar
W ¢ 3x & 4.Bx0.3mm) x 2 AERFEE] ¢ 3xd4.8x0.5mm) x 2
-

760FLHO1 Kl

ra B!

©® Ofm

TOOM Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
7O0M B B{M3xd)| & SxiZmm) x §

C ()m

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WA IR (M3xd) ( & Sx28mm) x 1

Bearing

B 0 2x 0 SB2Imm

Radius Arm
Radlusig®

- Socket Sc
B.%dwl Scrow !!mmnr:rmﬂm
BEMTUR M2 S5mm) x 4
© [mm| g
WF & 3x o TeImm
G P TR AR (M3 2mim) x 2 Washer
700FLH13

COPM -+ R

CCPM Swashplate

lock when fixing a metal

Apply a small amount of T43 th
part.
BN RT3 ()

'&ugmu Pitch Marker

w7

TOON Linkage

Ball B{M3x4)
" TOON LE 5 B(M3x4)
& Sx1Zmm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
EHMETEA (M3xd) ¢ Sx2Bmm




760FLHO1A

Lin Rod(A)
“u:[nﬂemmr 2

© Ulm

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
IEEA B{M3x4)] & Sx10.5mm) x 2

© [—m=

Socket Collar Screw
EEP TR EEA (Mx24mm) x 2

© I

M4 Nut
MBS NS x 2

© |

Washer
W dxoBximm) x 2

O U

Collar
PR x 2

Q4]

Elevator Ball Link
FHERREE 2

© [/

Socket Scraw
\ FEERPTUR A M3x Smm) x 1

CADTION
MAN'w

I@HIE]:—

T A M3c35mm

1.While assembling T-REX 700X/700L V2 FL Rotor Housing, please be sure to
include a ©4x ¢ &x1 mm washer betwean Socket Collar Screw and M4 Nut.
Conflrm the maln shaft s firmly assembled on rotor housing. This will ensure
main shaft longevity and fight safety.

2.Main rotor head and main shaft are wear items; it is recommended to inspect after
every 200 flights and replace as necessary. For high headspeed flights, the
inspaction interval should be reduced to ensure fﬂuhl safaty.

3.Make sure to check and change the parts if any failure due te normal deterieration
or mechanical wear to prevent expected danger during high headspeed flight.

1.T-REX TOOXTOOL V2 FLITMEE MMM ARIENATERMNOBERMERREE2MSE

mmanmmim THGEIAREEFEERNAREERE - REATFLETESER - 79
ﬁi!!ﬁﬂ 8BE-

i-ﬂlgﬂﬁillﬁahgﬁg BEDIEAENGERER -  HEEENGE IO - BHES
3%!§$2ﬁ§ E%gﬂﬂaggggﬁgﬂﬂ ARAFERNEE - ANENERRNRE

Socket Screw

Socket Collar Screw EEAT AR 760X Metal Head Stopper
AR MR . 760X MBS
Sockat Collar Scrow
RAEA T
Washer Madx2dmm

WE] $4xd Bximm
Elevator Ball Link
FHAEME R E

Linkage Rod({A)

You may adjust the length
of ball link when tracking
is off while flight .

gﬂglﬂl fis - TIAEEA

I.Inhaul Hod[A] Linkage Rod(A) r
Approx. 53.5mm x 2 Approx. 54mm x 2 [l
TE0X 3D FEMEER TEOX FAC MR A
BI85 5mmx 2 . BRARsmmx2 d

Already assembled by Factory.

Before flying, please check if the

scraws are fixed with glue.

MRERRRE  B—NRTEREHE

BRRESELBTREE -

CAUTION
Ay

For installation, make sure the “"Check
Point" is face upward, then use plier or
wranch grasp the contar of hexagonal rod to
adjust its suitable langth, turns clockwise to
decrease the length, turns counter
clockwise to Increase the linkage Inngﬂl

LI

— Main Shaft
M $12x194.1mm

Left-hand
il ]

Check Point
mEmER

ight-hand
iE

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.
SRR SR AR TAT (M) ¢

' MAIN ROTOR GRIP ARM AND LINKAGE ROD i Smm

BEREHE WMREEG

SYMMETRICAL PITCH, THE BEST PRECISION

Main Rotor Grip Arm and Linkage Rod is at 90-degree
angle symmetrically, allow to keep the best precise

flight performance.

Eﬂlggﬁﬁﬁﬂ 0E L - FMEMEANMILA - RERW




700HB17A

Recommend sanding the marked position

as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.

I B&E.EMEE Eﬁﬂmﬂmmﬁﬂ

ThLEFiERRERE

ol

Boaring
ﬂl{&1h¢2¢:ﬁnﬂn}x!

©

Bearing
“{#E:t13m:x1

© (J—

Socket Scrow
B 7T A R AR (M2 SxcBmim) x 8

© [ ]

Socket Collar Scrow
I EEM 70 AR
(M3xBrnm) (F84.2) x 2

[

Socket Button Head Collarscrew
,\*ﬂﬁﬁhllﬂﬂ[ﬁuﬁm}x 6

Upper
L

Motor Pinlon Gear
Bnrlrig Mount
Wi

Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
M EARE

Socket Collar Screw

Socket

Collar Screw
BEir MR
M3xEmmi{5F 84.2)

Socket Scrow

4 Frame Mounting Bot WEA R
a ; . M2.5xBmm
Canopy 50 Scrow
100HB18A Socket Scrow / Mo untl%ﬂ»ﬁlt llm?:?isﬂ?i
f@ D- i i— Socket Button Ithl!- Bxd4.3mm
. . Hoad Collar Scrow _
Socket Screw H‘J TR .
B T AN (M3xBmm) x 4 700 M3xtmm 700HB19
(TP | (e (E=ig (©  [[wm
Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Socket Collar Screw
| R B (H3x6.8x44.3mm )x 2 M (M3x36mm) x 1 | BRI (WIxsrum) (F5.4) x 2

700HB11

©Dl]
J

Socket Collar Scrow
k_lﬂﬂ?‘m.llﬂ (M3xSmm) x 14

700HB17A
@ | Ju—

@nmm:u:umm: x4

700HB18A

g ™
© [
Socket Screw

B A TR A MIBmm) x 2

=

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
\MHIEE[HMMMM]:: 2 y

Socket Collar Scrow
ESATUR R M IxEmm

FRE

lock when fixing a metal :
BRI EET W T43 (R

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FHSFLRORORBEES - WRERE

SERESHRNLE - MM T FTRER
RN -

Apply a small amount of T43 mmj

Front Canopy
Mounting Bolt
R AEEE
3xb.Bx18mm

Socket Collar Screw
EEA e R AMIxEmm
“~ Socket Screw
B M1 0mm

Socket Collar Screw
RAEATUREEREMIxtmm

Socket Collar Scrow
FEATT AR M 3xEmm




i X
Main frame assembly key point :
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movements on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

Press Two Main —”@
HETRBRE e

mEaEETEE:
UM ENE - HATORT=NERNHE - TEHon

N - TRESOFRX TR (BRTH)ENEL : BEN TR
AUERERAS 71T i S A - ER RSB RO

Main Shaft
% e

lock whan fixing a metal part.

Apply a small amount of T43 th
SRAYNEERSRERARTI(NEE)

Main Frame
FRaE

TR TIRE RN -

700HB18 T00HG2A

' '
®) Dy © O © | © =
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw  Socket Bution Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Set screw

| RSP E AR AR (T3x92mm]) x 2 SR E R (T3a8mm) 2 1 L MIWEI(S 3= o Bximm) x4 | MIIERIBE (MIxdmm) x 4
700HB18A |700HB11B

© [wm © [ [om © | -
Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw Socket Scrow

| ISERPGTUM SR (M3x10mm) x 2 FEEATRERE A MIxEmm) x6 W AR (M3x 2mm) x 4

Frame Standoff

c s o) BEE § 5.5% § 4.5061mm
ARAEREE Ca
Socket Button Head ~ © 8% 1 aaZ
Seolf Tl?i Scraw
Bl ngﬂlll
T3xBmm Huﬂir Mount e .Hv_...--"'
Socket Button Head TO0X Alumi
Sort g uminum
Scrow Hex Frame Bolts
?!mnﬁmmm Jil 3] TOOK 7% i 5 S

$2.5x36mm

5/

TOON Aluminum
Hex Frame Bolts

FOOM 75 0 By EREE
& 2.5x60.9mm

s

Landing Skid
B3R 193x46.25x33.03mm

Skid Plpe End Ca
Hﬂﬂpﬂ,lt ¥

MIIE ¢ 3x$ Bximm

Socket Collar Scrow
HEMNTREEEEMIxEnm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEFEATREREEMII0MmmM

Landing Skid
B 103261 45035, T5mm

M3 Set Scrow
M3 LR M3xdmm

Landing Skid Nut
BREn

Skid Plpe End Cap
lm‘ﬁll

M3 Set Screw
M3 LR IIMmm___...--"" .

e

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AU AT R{C B e ovEaR

Landing skid Is tllited 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
FEREERERE - B S e EERH -

10




T00HZ17 700HB17A DL Apply a small amount of T43 thread

a metal pa
HEEREERFRSIRRT(RBE]

e

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
HRE C{M2.5xd){  Sxidmm) x 3 AP MRS (M2.5x10mm) x §
@ &:m kat Button Head Screw
SFREATUMRAE ML 0mm
Socket Button Head Scraw o0
EEFEN A RIEAML Sx10mm) x 4 ;
h J y CF Servo Plate

HRREERS

DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DSBZ0M J T B2 B B
DEFF Metal Servo Arm %nal Equipment
DEFF &R o _
Collar
/"-f !l

Linkage Ball C[M2.5x4)
TR C(M2-5x4) & Sx12mm

ot Butbon Head Screw
S REMA TR M2 5x10mm
A

N CF Servo Plate
ERAREEN

DS820M High Voltage
Brushless Serve
DSE2OM RS EEES

|mnnl Equipment

Lin Ball C{M2.5x4
!llm:l- E{ﬂﬂ lrm]

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DEFF HETEN

e
o - o
........ —

- m—

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4) ‘&
193 C{M2.5%4) & Sx12mm

DSE20M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSa20M R R EHEESR

Optional Equipment
amE

mmu . sel i 1;‘ mmm“ ‘ o) Qriginal manufactory packages
! : m,m contains product already assembled, e

23.0kg.cm(8.4V) please confirm every screw Is firmly a

3.Motion Speed/ BiE@eE © 0.075sec/0” (6.0V) | | secured with T43. Do not use T43 on f.-‘
0.080seci60° (7.4V) | | any plastic part. -

: S i (B4Y) | | pESrLEREONBEES - ARNEE
4.Dimension/ R * 40 x 20 x 39mm BRUPEETE I E - SEW 143 FAREE
5Weight/mm : 80g IR L -

11



700HB18 700HZ11 CAUTION | | Make sure the motor mount Is fully fasterned
e before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
@ ﬂ I(_ ~, FLaR e ¥ . 250 % 8 B LA *
Socket Scra
Socket Button Head Scrow @ D- T L
@“PQTEMH (M2.5x10mm) x 4 Y T Mdx10rmm :::g;h'r
FEEA TR (M4x10mm) x 4 & dx ¢ Bxlmm
Toa HB19 Motor Slant Thread
( 8 @ ” :'E;"ni':zfr : mﬁum
M4 Washer =
@ D M4 Sot Scrow
Socket Collar Screw MATTY (¢ 4x ¢ Bximm) x4 M 1 RAR
.\hlﬁm‘mh!lﬂ[ummh (FE54) x4 Mddmm g M4 Set
@ w Motor —— | M4 | 8RS Mdxdmm
M4 Sat Screw EE
700HZ17 MR o x2
-
© (O
Linkage Ball C{M2x4
WA DN tl!:ximm} x4 A Apply a small ::1:011! nf;:: thread
© i Original manufactory Dk MU R ANRT (EEE) -
as contalns uct
:f:;t“ Er,.::;g a“mbm.msu While azsembling the motor
confirm every screw is firm mount, please make sure to
secured w‘iﬂ?’Tﬂ. ;‘:‘-, not I.IB‘: q properly loosa M4 Sat screw on
T43 on any plastic part. 12T motor gear first, after fully
fastarn the motor mount with the
gE%E:&&%WI% motor pinion, then fastern back
B T43 Rt SO MBHIE - R P ntaly.

o )
nuﬂma R

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo
1.1520 ;1 s Standard Band /1520 |1 s RAFE:

2.5tall Torque/ it :ﬁm
2.5kg.cm(8.4V)

DSB25M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSB25M PN R

I%ﬂml Equipment

-
L

CF Sarvo Plate
ERSEEEN

Socket Button
Head Self Tapping Screw
B P TR R M2 5x 10mm

Please trim away the other
servo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.

o S SR R s KD B R 5
=8 SHEHAANERIA

&Gﬁéﬂ;ﬁﬂ Make sure the meoter mount Is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SHEREEEOREEY  NEEREEN

12




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION ERSESTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR EEE RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen Its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

P S

neatly tucked tot
unexpected dang

Please refer to thediagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wiras to the frame, make surae to ensure all wires are

he frame without any pinching to prevent any

SRR SRR

CAUTION
-&El

Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any
unexpected dangerin flight.

Frame(R
A

CRERRARS - BORR BB AR IRNOOR "

13




T00X Aluminum Hexagonal Bolt
TO0K Ty EEEE M3 Bmim

Front Drive Gear Assembly
RAEW R 23T

Long Umbrella Gear

Boaring

T00X Aluminum Hexagonal Bolt
TOOM UM MIx3Emm

700HT17

MRS 5x S 13dmm) x 2

Tail Boom Mount{R)
EEaEE(S)

Bearing
BRI & 12x & 1Bxdimiin) x 2

WS 12x & 1Bxdmm

Tall Boom Mount{L)
REEEE(E)

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
fo the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears

mesh with each other

smeothly.
B

760HTO1 |

(© [im
Socket Button Head Scrow
BT (M3xBmm) x 4

© T [E—m
© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Sochet Screw
kﬂiﬁﬁ!lmm:i TR R AR (M3x22mm) x1

el

Bearin
P (1220 184mm) x 2 MR & Bx & 12x4mm) x 2

O

Tall Umbrella Gear
ENSTEE ¢ 12.4x1Bx10mm x ..‘.r'

Tube Drive Tail Unit

& 21.6x § 2dxdEmm
e Control Arm Mounting Bolt
e S RISREEE 13x1 3x6mm
- ___’,.-""‘-“‘--“\._ Iﬁ‘""-._
- TR B Socket Button Head Screw
_,.a"ff Collar o - ml’iﬁﬂlﬂﬁ M2 Sx8mm i

""-1 i
-mumim.uma‘umm_‘ oy
o

.
.,

Long Umbrella l?:‘i'lh.‘
M EREE 24T ",

Bearing
s 12x & 1Exdmm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
[ E1 ]

Metal Plate (L)
REHANE ¢ 12x19x37.5mm

Socket Scrow
R T AR M2x22mim

Socket Button Head Screw
FEA TR M3xEmm

Metal Plate (R)
REWGRES 1201837 5mm

Apply a small amuuntn'l'Tﬂ-ﬂij
lock when fixing a metal part.
SRR T R TS (R )

14




i '
= O HN |[© [—m
Collar Seraw
mmﬁsﬂ 4.5mm) x & Slide Shaft Socket Collar Scrow
- ) RRE 1 Bearing BRA AR EEE (MixiTmm) x 3
© Cm O O 1R( & Ox ¢ 10x3mm) x 6 ﬂ]]
Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5) e
B C(M 33 5N & 58 Smmjx 1 = J‘E'm. NE M3 Nut
($2x$3x2.8mm) x 2 | M3 x 3 )
@ W Washer
M4 Sat Screw WE (& 3x $Bximm)x 3
W4 R (MAxdmm) x 1 Bearing
(& 252 & 7.1x2. 6mm) x 6 © U
@ﬂ S D:- 105 Carbon Fibar Taill Blades
Soack ar Screw 105 R
Washer M3 Nut
BEAFAREEL (M3xBmm) x 3
e Bx DD 3mm) x 3
Bearing N a ey o Socket Collar Screw
@ C[m B & 8x & 12%3.5mm) x 2 4 BT LA M3 Tram
: ' [
Socket Button Head Screw ﬂ ﬂ
M2, 5x5mm) x &
ok e I ! The Matal Tall Rotor Holdaer is 8
assembled at the factory, make sure Mﬁ“"r 5*:"':3"" -
to apply little thread lock on scrows B X
£ R
and tighten them back appropriataly
T43
Sockat Button Head Screw  Thrust Bearing before starting to fly. Suggest to use m el
HEEN TR R [M3xSmm) x 1 IERER | & Sx & 10cdmm) x 3 torque wrench or torque lock for Out
- tightening screws with the torque
valuae 5.0kg.cm. Thrust E::;Inq‘
A R DL P N
D R DA y— Washer
g.cm W 8x & 10x0.2mm
THHUST BEARING IE¥ ki &E.EUTI-DH
Gmu on Thrust Bearing. -
R Make sure to tighten thie screws Matal Tall Rotor Holdor
n [ on each side with average -2 & 6x ¢ 10x3mm
> strength, but no unilaterally
ﬂ l tighten, or it may causes Tri-Blades
intarfarence during rotation. Tall Rotor Hub Shaft
(IN) T =] T
Smattor 10 u FID Tail ItutorHurdlr ig;ﬁ:ﬁa.ﬁ ML L] M4x17. Smm(F 8S.5mm)
PR RAREE o - Collar Screw
M M4 Sot Screw
: a4 A
While azzembly the sllde shaft, please use suitable amount of T43 Tri-Blades Tail K Mdxdmm
on the thread. Please do not use R48 or other hlgh strength thread Linkage Copper /
lock to avold damages while maintenance {Irl FBMH.'E Bushin g Tri-Blades
Lo ko SRRREARR
siER MRS oo

B & 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm

B ¢ 8x g 12 i

Assembling Umbrella Gear: | sacket Bution Head Sc Bearing Holder
Please note to push the SR T M2 5x5mm REREENRE - Tri-Blades Tall %,
gear to the end at a fixed " Slide Shaft . . Plich Conirol Link
possition ,to make sure the | Tail Pitch REfRE .- SERATHANER
glarl mesh with each Ballcrank reP @g\

n E% m Mount - 2 ¥

ilsm "% Collar

i REHEBE
B-:ﬂng .~ Bearing Collar Scraw

ARG Srom( T8 4 S

Apply a small amount of T43 throad
lock whan fixing a mlh!rpt
BEENEREMEN AT (RAE) -

Socket Button Head Screw
HPMEP TR MIxSmm

Linkage Ball C{M3x3.5)

IRE C{M3x3.5) & SxB.5mm Rudder Control Arm

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of the tail rotor shaft
and apply thread lock on the set screw. The tall rotor
hub and screws are wear ftems, and thus should be

inspected for replacement after avery 100 flights. For
flights with high head speed, the inspection Interval
should be reduced to ensure ﬂwm

EENT

ol T Dl 3
T SFERRER R TR mm%
RERNRRRITE « RN 2 e

Please tighten MZx6.5mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the
oparation of control link to be fight.

Iy M2xE. Serrm i B A
720 - EEnE IH!I&I*

S N\
After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please eh£¢h if it rotates smoaothly. W
ERNE R R ERRNEERRRN -

15




Apply a small amount of T43 th When assembling into the tail

lock when fixing a metal Socket Scrow | boom, please apply some oll on
BABNESEFNERNET N RAMTUMER | the surface, to make it smooth

during the assembling and
keep It vertical with the torque
tube for smooth rotation

FE

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

EERE - BBASTHRE -

M3 Nut
M3 R

When assembling the tall boom, please
T Tube |aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
roating Holder | EARERRZBANSER 0 5.1 BER

Socket Self

Tillﬂﬂﬂggm ~._Socket Collar Sc
AR Tax10mm ™ FE A7 R

T80 Carbon
Fiber Tall Boom

v W ST
' e
{%&\ \
3K CF.Horizontal Stabilizer
IKEREER

Mount
Carbon Flber Tall
Control Pushrod :‘-""gﬁ'"
ke & dx & Sximm >
Socket Screw
o Befora assembling, please wrap
700]‘"1 TA Eﬁmﬁnﬁ.“ the tail boom Mmall II:{-ibcl‘tl:-l'l tape 3K CF Vertical
Taill Contral {Thickness 0.03~0.05mm lizer
r Y Guide sleeve to aveld the mount slipping. IKEmE NN
@ D— RENREERR CRNRATIE(0.03~0.95mm 5
Sockat Scraw 8 HRLEE :
PR (M3x10mm) x 4 R LE, T
)
= TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE {8##
| MIESERA x4 4 Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the bearing
side or may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some
T00NT2EA I oll and use the attached torque tuba mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque
tube into I‘JIH; tail boom horizontally. - »
- ™\ A CA SBEREE + BB CAKTIN k-] BEAERE - BAREEMNN - ERERE
@ [- BT A o R R IO NI (1B AR B SR
Neutral Point of Torque Tube
Socket Screw
BEEA MR (Max12mm) x 2 Baaring oo L clabeling

[ w Tuba Mount Helper{PVC Packing Tube)

Boom dxdmm 21l
D:__- Eulnfmm bl i RS | BERE J L

[
Socket Collar Scraw > % ! %{::I 7 AN
EER R (M3x22mm) x 2 5 . | ;
ﬂ] A ) l iz

] B
M3 Specialty Washer Tube Fro Approx. 28em :
Nﬂﬁﬂﬁh&m:z 1T} » 172855
m Silicona Oll Inslde The Tall Boom Torque Tube Bearing Holdar
B RS BIBHBE © 14x ¢ 20.7x13mm

M4 Washor] ¢ 4x ¢ 8ximm) x 2
ewg

Skewed torque tube bearing holder will

TGUHT{H interfare with torque tube rotation and
cause unusual vibration.
8 @ D b el ﬁ?'ﬁﬁﬂmmﬂ&
Socket Screw
EEM 7RI (MBcEmm) x 2 760"1’03
M3 Speclalty Washer @
MIRBMR(O 0 B2mmIx2 )| 700NFL Ball Link
TGOH | TOONMFL I FIE x 2
( After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
© | |mmm recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
i = control rod with instant glue.
Socket ng W ng .
| EEAAAORAK Taxtomm) x1 | | BR(& 8x 6 tanemm) x2 BEusBERnn SRAIEE - BRRLUPETREARAR

16




lock whon fixing a metal part.

CAUTION
a amall amount of T43 th
— ool ~j

Original manufactory packages Rotation Bracket SRR RN A RET ()
contains product already TR
assembled, please confirm every
screw Is firmly secured with T43. 700HB17A
Do not use T43 on any plastic part. m E:r':tw =
FRSTLEDRINTENS - HRTN
ESMMESHE L  WIH T3 ATE ,;Py W2 5xgmm © [T
EFEENEERNL - o Socket Screw
P TR (M2.5x8mm) x 4
LY

Socket Screw B —]

Socket Scrow
i M4 Washar
Wociomm i —ef gl NN bixs tximm

TOOHETE)  (TOOHBTTA

™ e )
Tail Boom Fixing Screw @ :_ @ [_
Socket Scraw Socket Sc
700HT17A FEPT O 44 (Mdxtdmm) x 2 AT A (M3x10mm) x &
© [ @ | [
Sockat Scraw
M4 Washe Socket Button Head Collar Screw
| WU RS M) x 2 MATEL (6 4x 0 Sximm) x 2 S ES TISEIEAS (MxOmm) x &
"\ - L A LN A
CAUTION
700HB14 Axs

Original manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, please confirm
every screw s firmly secured with T43. Do
not use T43 on any plastic part.
BESTUHNOENNEHEES - ARMNHES
m !HJ‘_I « IR T43 Ao EEEe

Bafore tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the cencentricity of
=/ Please fasten the screws | the bearing in order to have the scrow
tothe ¢ 3.0 holes of thae | firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck
glant maln gear. or heavy load at one side and cause slip.

AR EEN 0 .03 BORIMEHREAT
EESEEERE

Bearing
WA @ 150 2ixdmm)x 2

i 8 et
One-way Bearing “ it
EEw( ¢ 152 ¢ Pxiimm) x 1 ~
% e
A

[ 3
N
O Bearing Cover
I‘ﬁlﬂﬂl
& 18x & 40x15.8mm
Spacer

102T M1 Helical

TOOERE ¢ 18k ¢ 22.7a0.Tmmx 1 Autorotation Tail
One-way Bearl Drive Gear Set
@ @ D- WEER 152 @nz?m1m 102T M1 REE BN
D- Please note the
Socket Scraw Socket Scraw direction of bearing.
EEATABE ML Sxtmm) x 6 EERARAMRM Mixsmm)x6 | | HEEBRRGHR oo SN

L.

17



lock when fixing a metal part.
BHENEERFNENERTIMHE) -

IA Apply a small amount of T43 lhil.d

When tightening the main blade fixing
scraw, please tighten it firmly,but not
over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holdar and
rasult in danger.

R ERRARAR - RORARE

CAUTION
& E R

Original manufactory packages
contains product already asseambled,
please confirm avery screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FESTHECENREHER  ARTER
SRR SR P - IR T43 FEEET
B -

Socket Collar Scrow

PO P 7O B AR A
M5x3Zmm
760 Carbon Fiber Blades - M5 Nut
760 B
- - é/ MSH
Linkage Rod(A) 4
B A MIxdimm
Elevator Ball Link
FiseRRN A LB
Z2E
Standard Equipment : B E§
Main shaft spacer{1) & 5
SRS | TR (1) § gﬁ
& 12x & 1Bximm z =

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacar{0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3)

MR (0.5) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm
EEEF (0.3) & 12x @ 16x0.3mm

B : IR (0.8) 0 120 16x08mm [\ |

L

760FLHO1A

- = S ™)

B RO T
© [F—m

Socket Collar Scrow
R T AR A (MEx32mm) x 2

o (I

M5 Nut
‘_umm: 2z

ETBOH B14
© [—m

Socket Collar Screw
TR O O AR A (M2 Timim) x4

©

M4 Nut
M4 EHEEARIR x 1

e e
Ay .

[H70118]
Swash Ing Leveler

TEREE
| 1 Ifl-p'l.t-nn Equlpmint|
Main Sha - T (BH&
£

b L~ Horlzontally Level
KR

Swashplate
&mnuu +FH
i H

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate levaler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate Is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

H FHARNE - EEFERERTE
Fy

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gaar Sot
et =3

R TR R
The lower edge of main gear need to be lined MOZTmm
up with lower edge of pinion gear. This will
ansure smooth meshing, and avold
» interference between :i?'-ian's base and main 7“0"21 a
gear which can lead to unusual wear. e £
ERETEOTANTEETEATON - M- EE
EEB NN + 1% 60 E B BT E B A E O« O [
. . Elevator Ball Link Collar
______ i ARRAAR S ARE xo
YU © me (I3 wam
Linkage Rod(A)
,k‘_ﬂﬂ A (M3xdimm) x 3 P

18




INSTALLATION FOR ESC SREIRE B L ALIGN l//

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
BARNEEEFRENARTL(ERAE)

Platinum HV 200A V4 Brushless ESC
Platinum HY 2004 V4 ERIRER

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (WERR)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)
B (TR )

CAUTION

Recelver Mount & E B

BEE

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FRFTLEENDRETENS - ARNRE

Eﬂ#ﬂﬁgﬁ.ﬁﬂ s IR T3 FTRER
DN -

= - =

[ /7 CAUTION
&Hl

The Ideal location to mount the ESC, If the gryo
is mounted in suggested position 1, is as far
forward as necessary to avold any contact with
gryo. The top of the ESC (fan) should be as
close as possible to the opening located at the
top of the canopy's front window. This allows
air flow to pass over the ESC, Improving the
efficlency of heat dissipation. Fallure to mount
in this location may affect flight performance

due to excesslve heat by the ESC.
SR T ey LEHEE - ﬁﬁﬂ!ﬂﬁ
i O A T ERRRNAE - BEE

B AT B TS »




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION =SER¢mxES ALIGN I//

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed Instruction
L manual at Allgn wabsita.

EEHEORESFREATEE TENE TR -
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction choicescan be installed on
any position of helicopter.
Microbeast PLUS HtSHFTESARE - I BERRAET— B0 H -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDG RSt MM R s e .

Status LED Off*  Status LED  Status LED Purple Status LED

Status-LED {4 5"  Flashing Purplo Status-LED S Flaghing Red
Status-LED § Status-LED
wEHm aemm

c e 9
Status LED Red  Status LED Status LED Blue  Status LED
Status-LED ST Flashing Blue Statue-LED SHEES Flashing Red/Blue
ron
mmam 7 #Factory Setting  +RMNE =Y -

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarloss System{position #1)
R 1 1)

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System{position #2)
3 T LR (1 2)

lock when fixing a metal part.
0 O R T3 (AR )

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is flrmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

FESTHE DS NEEE - BRI
SRR S EE LR - RER T ATEER
{aImmEHELE -

Apply a small amount of T43 Hlncj




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION BEmEE ALIGN I//

&ﬂw Apply a small amount of T43 threa
lock whan fixing a mlh!'pnri.

Make sure the battery is inserted properly and firmly with the latch slide surface ANNNERRE EE )

facing in the battery rail to prevent any unexpected danger happened during CAUTION

flights.

EHIE ErE - ARDAEEN  B2EREFREARDARE ERERTPOEERRD Original manufactory packages

i ﬂgg:fm}ﬁmm!ﬂ £ - contains product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Latch installation m;wm any plastio part.

Latch installation
{position #1)
M (0w

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)

Option Equipmaent
]

Phillips Flat Head Scraw
M+ Fim i
MZxémm

’~ B
tookand LoopTape (| _
N (760HBOT

A"

Pleasa fix the 2 batterias on the D.
battery mount avanly. Phillips Flat Head Screw
ZNBRARTFOOAELEREL - Mm@+ B M2 Emm) x 2

[INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT

____________ N

New 3K Main frame embedded with battery muunting_ratls with patented spring loaded latching mechanism.
KPEETABRN—MER  BESOFIEEN-FW B
AN

W MR MR - §

Prass this latch to allow the hatt;g to slide out along the rail.
L -

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rall until a "click”™ is heard to make
sure the battery mounting plate Is latched.
HAEREEENERLSNEASRE " EE N - TEREEEE 8

21



CG ADJUSTABLE CNC ALUMINUM BATTERY PLATE IHEULCNCESERUR

Brand new CG adjustable CNC Aluminum Battery Mount with movable latch design allow to adjust CG for different
battery size, as well as providing great protection for the battery and convenient way for mounting.

FVESECNCREEES - BH LITHIEDEE+8 ARUTRCANERANAEARE. DLECRAENEHTABEEE

A center of liftin front of the CG
BAELEN

A cantar of lift in back of the CG
BAE G

CANOPY ASSEMBLY  #mazs ALIGN I//

N5

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

MR EEEIADRRRELE RS A BERER




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION TFRMRHEEET

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushrod

Approx. 864mm x 1
. B RN BBdmm x 1
™ .
Platinum HY 2004 - 830mm .
V4 Brushless ESC | iy b |
Platinum HV 1604 V4 I i K : 1
mEREE

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL  meswrsiesns  AUGN ///4

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and 8o on, please refar to flight and setup instruction In
this manual.

ALIGN B F I MICROBEASTPLUS B NAE - ASEEALIGNESRESET(TEN - AR E - ER)ERSTSRE - WERE -

USER NOTICE gmizmsm

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including

electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or Insufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interferance, and Insufficient power supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prier to every flight to
pravent any unforesean danger.

120 WIS EFME - NIMEAALGN IEERA (SRFRT « TREE) - MECHEINMARREEENOREED  URNER
i - iR - B AHEEAMCROBEAST PLUS HD B RAHRR(BR) ' LERGERE - BENENERE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD fEF -~ BE - 2R - BfE0 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHD B7512458 -

3 FES - BITHRE - 8% - SNSRTFRMEEAEERY - §FFFAN - DTEESARTEESHE - SERTHAZER
5] * LT R EF A SRS 8-S T RIGE =S -

'MANUAL LINK ®egEss

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System Is the latest varslon out of the factory, please fesl at ease using It. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless

temn has avallable some different versions, each verslon has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2.X, to V.4..X by yourself, in order to avoid mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that
you have correct varsion and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS MR iM iR - HERERIEERIESE « 0T LUHEEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHD B IR0 « B0 05 6T 07RE
FREMRGAE - D2EFEARMURERDERHFFAN BEEEOEFEEHAREE - CRERG VI2x ABRE Vixx » BBOEA
TREEZHMBEDE - LSBRTmERAL - AU ERERSRVI2ERVARERRSASE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed

q instruction manual at Align wabsita.
E ESHEERERFRANETE TREE TR - MICROBEAST PLUS
| http:/f'www.align.com.tw/beastx/ 0 : onal Equipment

23



[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM S TRigRRin

Status LED EF% :uttun
= (= F¥e] Ta) k'
| i 1OID l.
@g =) s i N Cyclic Gain
0000 i o i : Direct Cyellc
e : = o Eg oo %; Foed Forward
s @ Fo 1o %i Tail Dynamic
Sensor Port o s 2 (1 600 =
BRERD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM R FHipURftER7&E

Recaiver THROTTLE

e

=

AILERON
ELEVATOR

RUDDER
GYRO rown W

4

mM

CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Serve Serve  Servo Servo
REE . el ok ARz e

For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

WEEENE - BAEAR Code BB EMICROBEAST
PLUSHES -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Filybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE i LR E)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. Ifthere is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

R SISV RN - WIFEMALIGN SRR (SRFRS - THRY) - BEONERNRERNERN0OMNEED - 09
HEERM - AEFE - HEIEAREAEMICROBEAST PLUS HD ETERAE(RE) « LERERE - RENBUERD -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD 455 - B - 18 - IH@ 8 MICROBEAST PLUS HD B 5128 -

24




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT PiRSsNERNE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accident caused by the
maotor running during the setting.

HHREREMESHE - B EBECRTRATMTRE -
IR ATERZER MENRCTERRENAZERRRRE=ER8RE - DONENENBETRERE -

'SERVO CONFIGURATION BESeE

Following the serve configuration diagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.
BERCEETHREEEEE - A5 ERDIEmIE -

CH3 Sarvo

CHI{3E 8 CH1 Servo

CHIEEM

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING  psusrReuzEzns ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the galn switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on

the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back te
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAFEMBR RN SRS EY, - DHREE R ERRREEMRYT = " F R H L "N HERRE R - REBNERIE TR REE - BT
HETREPIRNE - RS FUAATENN2S0EEESSRNRE - SI0RRHRNRTE - RERSRARSEENEN 00 - RRNEHEA
IERRSIE: R oRay PRSI - PIRERS R LIREE « MEr il « DAE WEMI" - MEEY 70% 5 -

'TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = RduBRE

After the gyro Is enable and under non-Head lock moda,

corract satti ition of tail servo and tail pitch assembly

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

Eﬂmltlnn. pleasa adjust the length of rudder control rod to
.

rox.10mm
ﬁpp1m

an’

G

Tail Servo Hom!
IEF T

PR M - EIENERT « RIGESEAE PitchiEHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchEHEREOR RN E RSP0 R B RER -

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwise and the tall serve hom ba trimmad
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMRESSE D ONE - BFSEEIRRNIEER - S0 ER iR ud
IE » EO SRR e RS BEREE -
Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
BRI Tall Servo Horn.
lﬂlﬁ‘liﬁﬁgm

25



3D PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING 3DENERIRIESHPINE ALIGN //

&cmm The rotational speed must set below 2,000RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
L ERFANIERPNEZLEANIEE RITHATEA2,000rpm - HEWSHFTHENEE  RERERAESME -

‘760X 3D MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM 760X 3D iR

m]?.;[min Rulnr! Holder Arm The 760X 3D malin retor holder arm has excellent rigidity and

toughness, suitable for extreme 3D flight, features with more direct
and faster response, also enhance the flight stability, allowing to
stimulate the infinite possibilities.

760X 30 = EFEEEER AT OB R - AMEEEENIDRT - BT EEEER
W EEES) - EEARTHEE - Immﬂwm&%& .

| GENERAL FLIGHT —pamiTisst

Throttle PHER | 400 oo oo oo e ccmcemnees
) [ 100% ,
5| 100%High spwu . e e . !
100%H1E " P
L .
4 85% : : '
3 | 80%~65%Haovering +5 e i : ' ;
EOrY~655 150 i 1 ' [
i I : i
2 40% Y i | | f
0% w . - 1 2 3 4 3
1 Coa Throttle cmumnnu Flight)
T L HMhER

PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCHSRWS:288% |

: TIP : It is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when
Stick position at HnwrlnnfThmm 65%/ Pitch+5" using higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.

s " IR MR ERERNEN RO RNRERERE Pitch - SR EERIDNE -

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

: ' Throttle Pitch s R
smmanmw~o s = Eﬂ ~ :
FAR A AP0 Piteh-2 -0 : 5 100% +10~+12" Eaaiton T :

s P
T — 3 70% +5' : | : '
3D FLIGHT sp#&miTast oo
: iy 2 2 75% 1 | ] 1
1 2 3 4 5
1 B80% ry Throttle Curve
(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
SRR TR
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throttle Piteh
= i ‘::: g
5 wim High +12° ;
P 85% Middie o i :
B5%5 H i
1 1'D10'-'f¢ Low 42" ; H
1 : 1 I
M ENE P 5% Pitch 0° : . Cu }E
g 0 Thmﬂ.la 3D n ht
AR s urvers
1. Pitch mn%a Approx. +15.
2. If the pitch is set too hiuh it will result in shorter flight duration
and poor motor rormance.
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is preferable to
- . Increasing the pitch too high.
Stick position at lawrhmtut 100%/Pitch-12" 1AREE(Pitch) BiTIAD +15°
B R EEEPI00%Pitch-12" 2AXBENE - BRREDRRTIRIEE
IWHERNESRSEONEST - SRSENNRE -

26



F3C PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING F3CEHEMRIRIBIHFINTE ALIGN //

&cuurm The rotational speed must set below 2,000RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
=S HAANIERAE:EAOEEE RN FATEE2,000rpm - HEWEHFTHEMNEE HEBEEL A EGHE -

‘760X F3C MAIN ROTOR HOLDER ARM 760X F3C SN

mgﬁm, Holder Arm 1 ) The new T60X FAC maln rotor helder arm, effectively doubling the

flight stability, and the excellent fine contral accuracy; not only in
the static flight has more advantages In the dynamic flight also
has maore outstanding control feeling.

2 WEUTE0X FIC 3 57 9 OC A B - NERITRERE - WiEi %gﬂﬂﬂ
MEE - FEEPERTHDEN EDERTEOATERMREFES -

| GENERAL FLIGHT —pamiTisst

Throttle Pitch
o) [ 15 | e e R
100%High Speed .
5 0V WO ok
4 es% | | e T '
3 50%~55%Hovering +5 : H H !
Stick itien at high/Thrott 100%/Pitch+9" i : | I
position B ; ! !
BB EIEP00%Pitchso’ 2 40% { ;, ; ‘; ;
ﬁw . .
1 Cn ST Throttle overing Flight)
IRER A

PITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PrrcHﬁﬂﬂllﬁ]

: S TIP : It is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when
Stick position at Hn'tﬂsl;lnnﬂ‘hmwi 55%1Pitch+5 using higher RPM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.

IR AL P55 Pitehe HEEN  NEENETNENERNEREERE Pitch - SR EERDSIE -

Stick position at low/Throttie 0%/Pitch-3'~0"
YR PO Pitch 30"

IDLE 1 FLIGHT iDLE 1 2mT8st IDLE 1 FLIGHT IDLE 1% EM{T8

Throttla Pitch F 1 S
il | miE i
B s i L H
+11_I_:,H:__ o 5 1D:l:.'l'.IiHluh 11" E
- g | 85% Middle o i i
BS%Gp H i
1 100% Low . : i
1D0%E -1 :
Stick position at high/Throttie100%/Pitch+11" : i
R P 00% Pt 11 1 ] | 1
! 2 II}LE?I C $ 3
CAUTION urve
ANE'R IDLE 1S EPIEN

1. Pitch ran :f‘?(prox. +15-,

2. If the pitch Is too high, it will result in shorter flight duration
and poor motor parformance.

3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is preferable to

Stick position at middie/Throttio 85%/Pitch 0” Increasing tha pitch too high.

R P a5 Pitch O 1.4EEE(Pitch) B TRED £15° »

28X MENE - WO RRTIFRREE -

IR R LRI ESE - EREENNNE -

Stick position at 100%/Pitch-11"
RN EEEF00%Pitch-11"

27



RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RiENE#SER ALIGIN //

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BLBSOMX (490KV/4535) fmIfe:E

Power and torque requirements of enthuslasts, the high output 850MX motor was born In Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst powerl

B50MX Motor has passed varlous thorough Inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, atc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innevations In RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

ERATRIRT R - RN MR « BRI REREDNTE L 850MX MR « BN LR AR - FEIREEIIEE S100W - ERMECORET)
FRTTE 1000W - A0 5 EMAEHEME 850MK FiE - HAKRC BRERE - HAVRSURELHY - ESRLRE/ BUERR2 SR 0aNEELN
B - EEERTRSLNNERGRHNTTRIER - BF AR EHEEBERETS - EFRASENC SRRRASREHEARRE - WRRER
B - LeSEEEEEte R 22 BN En Rt - BEDDHEIMNMETEN « (PEMNGE - WY - fETREE - EEUN - B850 RIERE
i - BEEETERE RSN - NENSRED - PR - e - ARNEEES - YeTYEDREE - ARNARODEIT SRS -

SPECIFICATION R4 ILLUSTRATION #emEsE

(U nhum:mm]

l : DC Power
i Brushless oc R
3 C—]  Motor
o BRI Throttle Signal
L (Racelver)
. BRI (REA)
KV KV | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage BARR | 125
Stator Diameter EFNE| 45 mm Stator Thickness EFHEE | 35mm
Stator Arms W | 12 Magnet Poles HmEy | 10
Max Continuous Current  #ZHEERES | 115A Max Instantaneous Current BB EE | 250A(25ec)
Max Continuous Power BAHNRIDE | 5S100W Max Instantaneous Power BAEME | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm | Weight IE® | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the moter rotates in right direction.
BEESETETEIRNEZEENEDTEER - SRENEENRN - SRR RN SN TR -

HOBBY WING PLATINUM HV 200A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTIONMANUAL  meimzsemiesl ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES &&%&

Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer.
So please scan QR code for ALIGN website start downloading for mere infermation:
http://www.align.com.tw/download-enfasbox/f

Hobby Wing Platinum HV 200AM B BB AALIGN ASBOX SDIENEEREASHETE - HBEQR Code ST HEL
TEEMER : http:iiwww.align.com.tw/download-enfasbox/

* High performance microprocessor with a running frequency of ip to 120 : TSR 120MH RIS - aEEE
MHz for excellent motor spead-governing and super soft startup. ﬁﬁ L ;l}lllm:lﬁﬁ%% mﬁﬁ%

- Microprocessor powered by independent DC regulator has better anti- -RENEERNUAORRCENRE - ANESHORTE
Interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control. A+ BRI -

* The maximum motor speed can reach 210,000 RPM (for 2 pole motor), + 313 G 35 R0 W) K 210,000 RPHEZEHE} ‘
70,000 RPM (for & pole motor) and 35,000 RPM (for 12 pole motor). 70,000RPM (B85 3%) - 35,000RPM (121653 )

+ Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Hellcopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter ‘AE "EENSUEAART MR EANEREL
{Elf Governor) , Helicopter (Store Governor). E Face Eéﬂ;;;; %jz':;iilﬁaﬂlﬁuﬂ

+ Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and ’ L i
mﬂimEE‘l tsmpnratura of the flight. . !gggﬁg CBARERERE

- “Restart in auto function" can manually Interrupt the auto rotation and ) ag%g%g% %5 : E%I_ﬂégggg%aﬂ@k
quickly restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations.

* WIFI module (sold separately) for programming the ESC wirelessly with B E%ﬁ'g;g%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ?iﬁmn.mﬁm
your smart phone (105 or Android).

+ Internal anti-spark circuitry effectively eliminates electric sparks - AEBATERE - AEAR L RRNEEORATE -
produced when the ESC |s powered on. - AFIEE (RPM ) BRORIEHTEE -

+» Independent cutput port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate - ARSU2NEEND - ARBESHELCORRES
programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX EBALIGN ASBOX ZRIERERMTEMRE -
Multifunction Programmer. ;E%%%I ’!Eﬁﬁ%‘%ﬁﬁ%ﬂ RHEERES

« Separate programming port for ESC proegramming or parameter setting.
+ Multiple protections like thermal shutdown protection, ovarload protection, - BECHEHRFHNEEMNARBESTHT « T WE

ovar-current protrceion, ete. gm;&%gﬂﬁﬂmum FBRAREGREBECER K
- BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may keep normal output j :
even when MOSFET board of the ESG is burnt or breakdown. FREBLAD - RERREN - SEIEGRR (56

= Online firmware upgrade via ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or E&Eﬁmﬁﬁ?ﬁiﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁ;ﬂ%ﬁ?mm”

WIFI modula.

28



SPECIFICATIONS ERRE
Modal Main Jﬁlpllcatin ns Inﬁut Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
L BAw s ARE HAEMER BEC
Switch-mode, SV~8V Adjustable
o 0 e
700-800mm) s 20043008 | STERBEC . KW RASV-VEI(E
TOO-BOOEBWEA®R (| | (22.2v-51.8V) SEHEE R0 VIERE) - ILEFIR
£ : 700-B00mm ) 10A « EAD30A
Hobby Wing
Platinum HV Thrattle Signal/iBEC Qutput &RPM Signal Transmission Wire Slze/Welght SHIII:'”““ Prog{amming Port
200A HMERBECK HARPME D 8 & & R4m s AUSmETWETH
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; Lor sonmackig AISMATEOX
Red/Brown/Yellow: BEC Output & RPM Signal WIFI module. o eaoling fa.
Transmission Wire 106x50x36mm/325g § O lllﬁal.i :;;3: ing fan.
54l RESRAGIERE : i1 - 5 K=LRH el 1 A
BECH h RRPM{E T MR L
USER GUIDE FEAREE
® m e default throttle range of this s from pste s, so you need to re-calibrate the throttle
&mmm The default throttl fthis ESCisf 1100 s to 1940 dt librate the throttl

range when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.
TINENOBMTEHERARMAH00us~1940us - BENEETTIARERTERAMESBERN - OERFREBMGE -

|.Connections E@TEER

o RPM Signal Wire(Yellow) & BEC Output Wira
(Red/Brown): plug it into the RPM input channel on
the flybarless system. (This wire can be used for
providing RPM signal data when using external
spead-governing device. plug itinto the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the recelver.
(For better BEC power supply, we recommend
plugging this wire Into the battery channel or any
unoccupied channel on FBL system if the FBL
system |s permitted.

eTh rottle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into
the throttle channal on the recelver or the
corresponding channel on the FBL system, such as
RX B channel on the VBAR system. Forwhich
channel you should plug itin, it depends on'what
kind of receiver and FBL system you use. The White
wirae is for transmitting throttle signals, the Red &
Black cables are parallely connected in the BEC
output wire, which means BEC voltage output wire
and ground cable.

Battery
FE)

Motor
RE

(D ReMzE () RBECKLSE (A - 1) ' HASTENFAENEG ) B . (BEANDEEN - TR ARPMEWRIENEIEHE

A+ BT
HBECERS \MEPENAROBLUHANENERZMDE « )

MBECHGLRBAZNARANERANNIRTNAEN «- (HAWEVEHBECHERNE  ERTHRARAFONRET - M

€ BMERS (B-H-R) BABURBMANARPHHRRYELE - WVBARKHRMRXBEE  FEUMNDERPHNARAL

ME+RPOBARMAEBMER  MIKORSCHEREANBECHINEW (WBECT Bk

II.Throttle Range Calibration BPI{TREEHBIESE

s -

.-'i\cﬁmﬁ" During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding
throttle amounts to the maximum throttle endpoint and tha minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter
are raspectively 100% and 0%.
EITHMIT RN - HEEMA RN E ANORMAL - 105 6 2 1 28 28 P8 MR B BN AT PO (0 1 00% ¢+ PO ISR T AT M 0%
Turn on the Connectthe ESC to a 5 seconds later, the motor will emit two
transmitter and move battery. The motor will amit short baeps indicating the maximum
the throttle stick to " 123" Indlcating the ESC throttle position has been successfully

the top position.
B S 0 - HEPYSTE
i# IE

is powered on normally.

RIMIRERY - BERL"
M2 BE  RRARER

calibrated and accepted.
. " L * iR
%gﬁ?ﬁ Mgm W-R-HANE - ARE

Move the throttle stick to the
bottom position. 1 second later,
a short beep will emit indicating
the minimum throttle position
has been accepted.

AP REERIE - S "W
"—EETE  AMBENLEED N-%

The ESC will keep beaping indicating the
numbar of LIPo cells you have plugged in. (A
long beep represents 5, a short beap represents
1. E.g. The ESC will beep two long beaps and
two short beeps to indicate a 125 LiPo pack.

EESEENUBTENEEREN (REW—RR5 BT
il B 125 RSN — N — N

.

The motor will baep a
long beap to Indicate the
calibration is completed,
the powar systam Is
ready to go.

B RARMON - SHRER

29




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING TR FIStESRITE ALIGN I//

' PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAMBLCRMBEHERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the halicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yoursalf.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", “Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down®. %ﬁ

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

ERERNEARE RIS L - BRI - T !Hhm&_% iEEI! = ' B ER
mER SRS ERE - LERBTRE rESRT - RESHED i g ] ﬂf‘EHfT:iﬁl*

1. E R MR TWOLE (REREREE) - BHERRHRENESS -
2 BERREERAOSES (SRRSO TE) - BEERBHPISNE - BRELS - AR S5 G iSRG -
LEBRTOATOIEEY NESRTNEIFRER - FRESSEREBOR SR -

Mode 2 lustration Em
" Tk M Left Mowve Right
, - e B
Rotate Loft Rotate Right
= m R
=5 <y 00000 e —>
@jﬂ Elﬂ'ﬂﬂtﬂfﬁﬁfﬁlﬁl FM}?I--E; ) ’—%
e [l J"-‘,J 4"""“'"";.3‘““ \ B-ﬂqwara Rotate ™,

Ascent
E#

[z caumion

|A\E"" |

3Check if the screws are firmly tightened.

ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

L

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interfarence can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
RERTESERESRN - BEBLADHE - LEDEMAGECTHONE - BHNAETENLTENHESH A AL B0ES -

' STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  ElpfliSILBE

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequeancy. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
tum on the transmitter. REBHPUSRREREDTN - |Mode 1| |Mode2|
ggﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁﬁ!ﬂﬁhﬂﬂﬁﬁm « BRET MR ISR RPN ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
{©Follow the transmitter's Instruction manual to do a range test.
OhaRESHAEEMOEERD T
* Check the movement,, OIS RHHBINEE N TERME -
. =
ON! Step1 ONI Step2 HU:FI smgi i T
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the hellcopter power varse above ordars to turn off.
S50 S e ELHARTEE BEM) AR R E B R R AT »

30



This procedura |s best parformed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubbar skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HOAAERENEGE !  ANTRERDRE T EREE - BRATRERRATOEERD CAEATAS FOREH - BEETHESR
BAENAEEE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
BLERmE

-:':-:1 L
r.:fJ .1.‘. __l.".l V' |"

&cm‘ﬂuu

39

If swashplate should tilt F;Iﬁrtn Ilﬁlnﬂ, do not try to manually trim the swashplate lavel. This is due to vibratlon feedback to the Gyre,
coptar

and will disappear once ifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicoptar will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAmEien - +TETREERSNERBOEM - 2+ FRANEOME LMD ERE+ RIEELNTRE « LRSS 0F 1T R .
TOREAT | SARNTFRECRATN EMRERSENAEEE - —MENREFEDSHEM -

' MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS EieRUNTHES

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or palnt a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.

2 Railse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter |ifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If ene blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1.AEMEERD—SERRONE - L EARSHGERR CHSKR - DENRREHNE -
2 BB NEIEDPIER R B - TERINEENE I  HRmEE TR PR -
3. GBS HNBIR TN ED SR EEND - TR EEE TR TN EEER T T R RIS RmE) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too/big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. MR E I A £ M BRI (PITCH)Y A, - IR EIEIE -
b SE BN ELGT BN 0 E RN A TMEE(PITCHEA) » AR ITIREIELE »

AR

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEQBGEERE - BRERRRE10SROE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FEROERODENEED - BANEENER - IENNNAEERN -

EMENDE - BE—TPichBEEFIRNMAAN+5~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{TMustR

Color Mark SRS ELE

Q R
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are In motion and keep
your ayes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keap the halicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away fram the hellcopter to aveld Injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
QERRAFNIETCORAE - TRESERFANERST - #XorRalE - RER/ERN - BOEEREY - BIHirnemEs
108RELE - BREAMERTRENSHRE - MIRTIRELHYRARAR -
ATT

IMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

EIFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI RS A SR -
QRTRTEE - EOATHEFSNEHBTIHEESIESR -

AES"

Do not attempt to fly untilgau have some experiences with the cperation of helicoptar.
EMEARERERITEBTRERGT -

kh)




EWhen the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly

reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. f Er‘-'v—}
Keep practicing this action until you control the throtftle l s
smoothly.

DEERAMERIEN - BEEEDMEREET - HRENRERNE I Mode 1 | | Modes 2 ]
LANTHERRREHMERER -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BIRAFHESHME

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to Its original positicn.

1R EFHEAFIER -
LHARGERBOA®EEIEEES ARNEEEHERT
AEREENIHERMAONRRGR -

&c{&mﬁu @If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:

£If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OFERNRESS - AREDPMEENS - HEBDECHIENERRNESRS 102RIREES -

ORUEARREELE - BCESEAR  $IEARE10SREERES -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING HGREMR{FHE

1.Slowly raise the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicoptar to right or left, and than slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1SR FHEDPIER
LEAARAFNENARS  REaNerRERIARERIHARRRORSNNE -

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
RS STEP1-3 EfEAVE T » B L EEET T EAEEOEEAEER
{7 - RUBDRER A -
You can draw a smaller circle when et more famlllar with the actions.
MBI RN « fRTLIEE) ﬂ&

| STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE  S®mB@/smmEse

After you are famliliar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.

ERRESTEM~4EERET « BEENORANETRERESTEP1~4 « 28 - MTHFRNEGE NI REE -

32




TROUBLESHOOTING  RiFoRR#R AUGN ///4
Problem Cause Solution
i pid .2} B o} .
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust | of Li rod A.
Tracking ;’;""'“ﬂ Iy OfF length lw b
W PITCHIEIRBERSEF TS
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4to 5
degrees. Hovering headspead should be
?lm?;cm around 1700~1800RPM.
W ER B Pitchi) + 4~58
:ﬁ:‘?ﬁdﬁm o (FREERN = I R 2401 700~ 1800RPM)
Howverl FHE th m&tla curve |s too low E‘“mmﬁﬂm; hovering point on
B B R PR (D 6%
Hever
g}
Adjust I:uII link tn Immmp:ﬁh&htﬁ
Not enough pitch reas. 8
ERNEPITCHEE around 170““"’1%
Headspeed too high
LORRERR (63 £ R 1700-1000RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
PREER M MEH A transmitter (around 60%)
BRHE 3 B TR P R (4 60%)
of tail aocug during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Resat rudder neutral point
ng, or delay mﬂﬂ REPIENERS 0 e
Adcler g%—%g&gﬁﬁﬂ Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
L EnEmasERE
REEE i L it L T T

Tall osclllates (hunting, or wags)
at hover or full throttle

FERTEMRRISREER

Rudder gyro galn too high
REREEMR AR

Reduce rudder gyro galn
REE RN SR

If above solutiondoes notresalve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMZEERER  OASHEIESERE AP LCRTISHESNNRFEENTRE0NESM -

33



www.align.com

WL

www.align.com
www.align.com.tw

www.align

ww.align.com

Specifications & Equipment/38 {82 i@
Length/{§ 58 :1390mm

Height/#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/Z=HE 3 £:760mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=HER & {£:1702mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ B EE:287mm

Motor Drive Gear/[Es8i§:12T

Main Drive Gear/XE #1127

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/REEE) = &5:102T
Tail Drive Gear/[E M {80 88:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/¢EiR{@HEHE: 9.33:1:4.43

Flying Weight(without batteey)/ & B (= ®itk): Approx. 3750g

———x f}

1702mm

360mm_

il
-

SIHEEsEARMAT=EIRS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2019.Dec.1z coorisa



